The Group recognises reclassifications between

different levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of

the reporting period in which the change occurred.

Further information on the assumptions in determining

fair values can be found in note 32.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

87 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual Report2022

(9) Correction of errors in accordance

with IAS 8

In the consolidated financial statements as at 31

December 2022, the Group has retrospectively

adjusted the accounting for VAT receivables due from

the tax office.

Previously, a VAT receivable from the 2015 financial

year was capitalised under other current non-financial

assets. However, the enquiry into the status of the

recognised receivable due from the tax office revealed

that it did not exist.

The following tables summarise the effects of the

correction in accordance with IAS 8.41 et seq. on the

consolidated financial statements. We would like to

point out that rounding differences to the

mathematically exact resulting values may occur:

1. Consolidated opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2021

In EUR thousand
As previously

reported
 Adjustments  Adjusted

Other non-financial assets  4,504  -1,261  3,243

Other current non-financial assets  9,489  -1,261  8,229

CURRENT ASSETS  88,458  -1,261  87,197

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  85,093   85,093

Total assets  173,551  -1,261  172,290

Loss carried forward  -14,277  -1,261  -15,538

Other equity  27,498   27,498

Equity  13,221  -1,261  11,960

Total liabilities  160,330   160,330

2. Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

 In EUR thousand
As previously

reported
 Adjustments  Adjusted

Other non-financial assets  3,979  -1,261  2,718

Other current non-financial assets  9,488  -1,261  8,228

CURRENT ASSETS  91,170  -1,261  89,909

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  75,714   75,714

Total assets  166,884  -1,261  165,624

Loss carried forward  -29,586  -1,261  -30,847

Other equity  45,327   45,327

Equity  15,741  -1,261  14,480

   0

Total liabilities  151,143   150,898

There were no further adjustment effects.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

88 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual Report2022

II. Segment reporting

In fiscal years 2022 and 2021, the combination of the

following factors was used to identify the reportable

segments of the FP Group: organisational structure,

differences between products and services and

geographic regions. Based on the break-down for

purposes of internal management, the Group is

divided into four segments: Mailing, Shipping & Office

[…]

raw materials and services in the corresponding

foreign currency.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

119 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual Report2022

Operating units are prohibited from borrowing or

investing funds in foreign currencies for speculative

reasons. Intragroup financing or investments are

preferably carried out in the respective functional

currency. Corporate financing is organised and carried

out by FP Holding and Francotyp-Postalia GmbH.

With all other parameters remaining constant, the

following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated

profit/loss before taxes and consolidated equity to

possible changes in the exchange rates relevant to the

FP Group (GBP, USD, CAD, SEK). The unhedged

transactions in the relevant currencies (net risk

position) and the existing financial instruments and net

investments in accordance with IAS 21 were used as

the benchmark for the calculated sensitivities.

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN GBP

In EUR

thousand

Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

GBP  +5%  323  -33

  -5%  -302  57

2021

GBP  +5%  95  -120

  -5%  -137  108

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN USD

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

USD  +5%  0  -234

  -5%  0  152

2021

USD  +5%  0  -618

  -5%  0  34

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN CAD

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

CAD  +5%  0  -33

  -5%  0  29

2021

CAD  +5%  0  0

  -5%  0  0

NET RISK POSITION IN GBP

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

GBP  +5%  207  0

  -5%  -187  0

2021

GBP  +5%  143  0

  -5%  -129  0

NET RISK POSITION IN USD

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

USD  +5%  858  0

  -5%  -776  0

2021

USD  +5%  949  0

  -5%  -858  0

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

120 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual Report2022

NET RISK POSITION IN CAD

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

CAD  +5%  98  0

  -5%  -89  0

2021

CAD  +5%  151  0

  -5%  -136  0

NET RISK POSITION IN SEK

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

SEK  +5%  81  0

  -5%  -73  0

2021

SEK  +5%  87  0

  -5%  -79  0

NET INVESTMENTS IN CAD

In EUR

thousand

 Course

evelopment of

the foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on other

comprehensive

income

2022

CAD  +5%  0  0

  -5%  0  0

2021

CAD  +5%  0  40

  -5%  0  -36

The Group uses foreign exchange forward

transactions and foreign currency options to hedge

foreign exchange risks from anticipated future cash

inflows in US dollars (USD), Canadian dollars (CAD)

and pound sterling (GBP). According to Group

guidelines, the material contractual terms of the

forward transactions and options must be consistent

with the hedged items.

The FP Group recognises all changes (including the

forward element as hedging costs) of the fair value of

foreign exchange future contracts and foreign

currency options in equity.

In accordance with IFRS 9, changes to the forward

[…]

31.12.2022

 Average

Hedging rate

in %

 Type of

Hedging

relationship

 Carrying

amount as of

31.12.2022

 Effectivness

test – more

effective part.

Cash

component

 Effectveness

test –

ineffective

part

 Undesigned

portion of

hedge,

forward

component

   Other current

assets (+)/

liabilities (-)

 Reserve for

cash flow

hedges

 Profit and loss  Reservefort he

cost of

hedging

EURIBOR

6M  30,000,000  30,000,000  2,97

IRS/Cash Flow

Hedge  186,319  186,319  0  0

Floating rate financial instruments are exclusively

liabilities to banks. The following table shows the

sensitivity of consolidated profit/loss before taxes and

other comprehensive income to a reasonable possible

change in interest rates. All other variables remain

constant. The average amount of loans for the year was

used as the benchmark for sensitivity.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

123 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual Report2022

In EUR

thousand

Change in

percentage

points

 Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

 Effect on total

other equity

before taxes

2022

Loan  +1%  -300  0

Loan  -1%  300  0

interest

rate

derivatives  +1 %  0  193

interest

rate

derivatives  -1 %  0  -857

2021

Loan  +1%  -152  0

Loan  -1%  0  0

3. Risk of default

The carrying amount of financial assets is the maximum

risk of default in the event that counterparties fail to

meet their contractual payment obligations. For all

contracts on which primary financial instruments are

based, depending on the type and volume of the

contract, collateral is required, credit

information/references are obtained or historical data

from previous business relations (e.g. analysis of

payment performance) are used to minimise the risk of

default. In accordance with the terms and conditions of

Francotyp-Postalia, there is a retention of title to goods